

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FORESTS

Wildlife Act

Ministerial Order No. M192

I, Katrine Conroy, Minister of Forests, order as follows:

- (a) the Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/84, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 1;
- (b) the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 134/93, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 2;
- (c) effective July 1, 2022,
 - (i) the Closed Areas Regulation, B.C. Reg. 76/84, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 3,
 - (ii) the Designation and Exemption Regulation, B.C. Reg. 168/90, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 4,
 - (iii) the Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/84, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 5,
 - (iv) the Motor Vehicle Prohibition Regulation, B.C. Reg. 196/99, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 6,
 - (v) the Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation, B.C. Reg. 338/82, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 7, and
 - (vi) the Wildlife Act General Regulation, B.C. Reg. 340/82, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 8.

June 27, 2022

Date


Minister of Forests

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: *Wildlife Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 488, ss. 16, 108 and 109

Other: OIC 1489/82; OIC 1491/82; OIC 518/84; OIC 1109/84; OIC 758/90; OIC 415/93; OIC 732/99

R10610337

APPENDIX 1

- 1 *Part 1 of Schedule 7 of the Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/84, is amended in item 20.1 in the column entitled “Management Units” by striking out “, 7-58”.*
- 2 *Section 13 (5) (c) of Part 2 of Schedule 7 is amended by striking out “, 7-58”.*

APPENDIX 2

- 1 *Section 27.3 (c) of the Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 134/93, is amended by striking out “M.U. 6-30” and substituting “M.U. 6-30, Zone A”.*
- 2 *Schedule I is amended*
 - (a) *in column 3 of item 603 by adding “A”, and*
 - (b) *in column 4 of item 919 by striking out “Oct 16-Oct 24, Oct 27-Nov 9 & Nov 12-Nov 15” and substituting “Oct 16-Nov 15”.*

APPENDIX 3

- 1 *Section 10 of the Closed Areas Regulation, B.C. Reg. 76/84, is amended by adding the following subsection:*
 - (3) Subsection (1) (a) does not apply to a person hunting with a muzzle-loading firearm in the part of an area described in section 27, 29 or 30 of Schedule 9 that is west of Highway 1 or Highway 19.
- 2 *Section 10.1 is repealed.*
- 3 *Schedule 3 is amended by adding the following sections:*

Kalamalka Lake Park

- 65 That portion of M.U. 8-22 outlined in red on the attached map ‘No Shooting or Hunting Area Kalamalka Lake Park’.

Marble Canyon Park

- 66 That portion of M.U. 3-17 outlined in red on the attached map ‘No Shooting or Hunting Area Marble Canyon Park’.

- 4 *Schedule 5.1 is amended by adding the following sections:*

Squamish River Valley

- 13 Those portions of M.U. 2-6 that are
 - (a) within 400 m of the midline of any road highlighted in red on the attached map ‘Closed Area 5.1-13/22’,
 - (b) within 800 m to the west and 400 m to the east of the midline of any road highlighted in orange on the attached map ‘Closed Area 5.1-13/22’, or

- (c) within 600 m of the midline of any road highlighted in purple on the attached map 'Closed Area 5.1-13/22'.

Chehalis Fleetwood

- 14 Those portions of M.U. 2-19 that are
 - (a) within 400 m of the midline of any road highlighted in yellow on the attached map 'Closed Area 5.1-14/22', or
 - (b) within 400 m of the high water mark of any stream, creek or river highlighted in yellow on the attached map 'Closed Area 5.1-14/22'.

5 Schedule 7 is amended

- (a) *by repealing section 45 and substituting the following:*

Woodhus Slough

- 45 That portion of M.U. 1-6 outlined in red on the attached map 'Closed Area 7-45/22' . ,
and

- (b) *by adding the following section:*

Highway 3 – Loop Bridge and Alexander Bridge

- 53 That portion of M.U. 4-23 within 400 m of the midline of the road highlighted in yellow on the attached map 'Closed Area 7-53/22'.

6 Schedule 9 is amended by adding the following sections:

Campbell River to Nanaimo

- 27 Those portions of the Province of British Columbia on Vancouver Island shown outlined in red on the attached map 'Closed Area 9-27/22', other than a portion of land that is reserve within the meaning of the *Indian Act* (Canada).

Quadra Island

- 28 That portion of the Province of British Columbia on Quadra Island, lying above the mean high water mark and south of the midline of North Gowland Harbour Road and Lakberg Road.

Nanaimo to Ladysmith

- 29 That portion of the Province of British Columbia on Vancouver Island shown outlined in red on the attached map 'Closed Area 9-29/22', other than a portion of land that is reserve within the meaning of the *Indian Act* (Canada).

Ladysmith to Malahat

- 30 That portion of the Province of British Columbia on Vancouver Island shown outlined in red on the attached map 'Closed Area 9-30/22', other than a portion of land that is reserve within the meaning of the *Indian Act* (Canada).

7 Schedule 14 is repealed.

8 *Schedule 15 is amended by adding the following maps:*

Closed Area 5.1-13/22

Closed Area 5.1-14/22

Closed Area 7-45/22

Closed Area 7-53/22

Closed Area 9-27/22

Closed Area 9-29/22

Closed Area 9-30/22

No Shooting or Hunting Area Kalamalka Lake Park

No Shooting or Hunting Area Marble Canyon Park .

APPENDIX 4

1 *Section 16 of the Designation and Exemption Regulation, B.C. Reg. 168/90, is amended*

(a) by repealing paragraph (m) and substituting the following:

(m) *Mustela richardsonii* – short-tailed weasel; , **and**

(b) in paragraph (o) by striking out “longtailed weasel” and substituting “long-tailed weasel”.

APPENDIX 5

1 *The Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/84, is amended by adding the following section to Division 5:*

Tampering with antlers or horns

15.1 (1) This section applies in relation to the carcass of the following wildlife:

(a) a mountain goat or mountain sheep;

(b) a caribou, deer, elk or moose if, during the season in which the caribou, deer, elk or moose is taken or killed, hunting of the wildlife is restricted based on the number of tines or points on the antlers of that wildlife.

(2) For the purpose of section 36 of the Act, a person who possesses the carcass of wildlife to which this section applies must leave the antlers or horns, as applicable, naturally attached to the upper portion of the skull of the carcass.

(3) An antler or horn that has been altered or tampered with in any way after the animal is taken or killed is not naturally attached for the purpose of subsection (2).

2 Section 16 is amended

(a) in subsection (1) (a) by striking out “4-08, 4-09, 4-14 to 4-17, 4-31 to 4-33, 4-38” and substituting “4-08, 4-09, 4-14 to 4-19, 4-27 to 4-33, 4-37 and 4-38”;

(b) by repealing subsection (1) (h) and (i) and substituting the following:

- (h) in Region 4, 5 or 8, a lynx,
- (i) in Region 4, 5 or 8, a bobcat, or,

(c) in subsection (1) by adding the following paragraph:

- (j.1) in M.U. 6-12 or 6-13, a black bear, ,

(d) by repealing subsection (3.3),

(e) in subsection (4) by striking out “For subsections (1), (2.1), (2.2), (3) and (3.3)” and substituting “For subsections (1), (2.1), (2.2) and (3)”, and

(f) in subsection (5) by striking out “subsection (1), (2.1), (3) or (3.3)” and substituting “subsection (1), (2.1) or (3)”.

3 Section 16.1 (1) (h), (i) and (j) is repealed and the following substituted:

- (h) in M.U. 6-12 or 6-13, an elk,
- (i) in Region 2 or 3, a bobcat,
- (j) in Region 3, 6 or 7, a lynx, .

4 Section 17 (1) is amended by striking out “or” at the end of paragraph (t) and by adding the following paragraphs:

- (v) black bear, bobcat, cougar, deer, goat, lynx, sheep, wolf or wolverine with an air rifle that is less than .35 calibre, or
- (w) big game, other than an animal referred to in paragraph (v), with an air rifle.

5 Section 18 (1) (r) is repealed and the following substituted:

- (r) uses a wireless camera for the purposes of hunting
 - (i) in Region 1, at any time of the year, and
 - (ii) in Regions 2 to 8, from August 1 to December 10.

6 Section 19 (5) is amended

(a) by repealing the following parks, recreation areas and protected areas:

- Atlin Recreation Area (M.U. 6-27)
- Brooks Peninsula Park (M.U. 1-12)
- Cascade Recreation Area (M.U. 8-5)
- Entiako Protected Area (M.U. 6-1)
- Sandy Island Park (M.U. 1-6)
- Spruce Lake Protected Area (M.U. 3-32)
- Tazdli Wyiez Bin/Burnie-Shea Park (M.U. 6-9) ,

(b) by adding the following parks, conservancies and protected areas:

Ancient Forest/Chun T'oh Whudujut Park (M.U. 5-7)
Ancient Forest/Chun T'oh Whudujut Protected Area (M.U. 5-7)
Beaver Valley Park (M.U. 5-2)
Becher's Prairie Park (M.U. 5-2)
Burnie-Shea Park (M.U. 6-9)
Copper Johnny Park (M.U. 3-31)
Dante's Inferno Park (M.U. 5-14)
Donnelly Lake Park (M.U. 5-1)
Dragon Mountain Park (M.U. 5-2)
Finn Creek Protected Area (M.U.s 3-40, 3-41)
Fraser River Breaks Park (M.U. 5-14)
Hisnit River Watershed Protected Area (M.U. 1-12)
Jáji7em and Kw'ulh Marine Park [a.k.a. Sandy Island Marine Park] (M.U. 1-6)
Long Creek Park (M.U. 5-15)
Marble Canyon Park (M.U. 3-17)
Mkwál'ts Conservancy (M.U. 2-9)
Monarch Mountain/a Xéegi Deiyi Conservancy (M.U. 6-25)
Muqín^{q w}/Brooks Peninsula Park (M.U. 1-12)
Nakina – Inklin Rivers (Kuthai Area)/Yáwu Yaa Conservancy (M.U.s 6-25, 6-26)
Nakina – Inklin Rivers/Yáwu Yaa Conservancy (M.U.s 6-25, 6-26)
Ne'āh' Conservancy (M.U.s 6-23, 7-52)
Patterson Lake Park (M.U. 5-5)
Punti Island Park (M.U. 5-12)
Rainbow/Q'iwentem Park (M.U. 5-1)
Redbrush Park (M.U. 5-12)
Taku River/T'akú Téix' Conservancy (M.U. 6-26)
Tenh Dzetle Conservancy (M.U. 6-21)
Thunderbird's Nest (*T'iitsk'in Paawats*) Protected Area (M.U.s 1-7, 1-8)
Titetown Park (M.U. 5-13)
Upper Gladys River/Watsix Deiyi Conservancy (M.U.s 6-25, 6-26)
Upper Klinaklini Protected Area (M.U.s 1-15, 5-6),

(c) by striking out “Atlin Park” and substituting “Atlin/a Téix'gi Aan Tlein Park”,

(d) by striking out “Dunn Peak Protected Area” and substituting “Dunn Peak Park”,

(e) by striking out “Kakwa Recreation Area” and substituting “Kakwa Protected Area”,

- (f) *by striking out* “Kalamalka Lake Park (addition)” *and substituting* “Kalamalka Lake Park”,
- (g) *by striking out* “K’uuna Gwaay Conservancy” *and substituting* “K’uuna Gwaay Conservancy”,
- (h) *by striking out* “Lac du Bois Grasslands Park” *and substituting* “Lac du Bois Grasslands Protected Area”, *and*
- (i) *by striking out* “Sgaay Taw Siiwaay K’adjuu Conservancy” *and substituting* “Sgaay Taw Siiwaay K’adjuu Conservancy”.

7 Section 19 is amended

- (a) *by repealing subsection (5.1), and*
- (b) *in subsection (6) (e) by striking out* “Boya Lake Park” *and substituting* “Tā Ch’Ilā Park [a.k.a. Boya Lake Park]”.

8 Section 4 (4) of Part 2 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following substituted:

- (4) The open seasons for hunting with a bow only, listed in subsection (1) (a) and (b), do not apply to the following areas:
 - (a) those portions of M.U. 1-1 known as the Gulf Islands, other than Gabriola Island;
 - (b) that portion of M.U. 1-5 being the watershed of the south fork of the Nanaimo River.

9 Part 1 of Schedule 4 is amended

- (a) *in item 38 in the column entitled “Management Units” by striking out* “4-01 to 4-09” *and substituting* “4-1 to 4-9”, *and*
- (b) *by adding the following item as indicated:*

Item	Species	Management Units	Open Season	Bag Limit
41	TURKEY	4-7 to 4-9, 4-14 to 4-18**	Dec. 1 to Dec. 31	1

10 Part 2 of Schedule 4 is amended

- (a) *by repealing sections 7 and 15 (10), and*
- (b) *by adding the following section:*

Turkey

- 22** (1) The open season for turkey in M.U.s 4-7 to 4-9 and 4-14 to 4-18 from December 1 to December 31 is restricted to private land only.

- (2) A person commits an offence if the person kills a bearded turkey in M.U.s 4-1 to 4-9 and 4-14 to 4-40 during the open season from April 15 to May 15 or from September 1 to September 30 and does not, while returning from the hunt, keep the beard of the turkey available for inspection by an officer.

11 Part 1 of Schedule 5 is amended by adding the following item as indicated:

Item	Species	Management Units	Open Season	Bag Limit
29	RACOON	5-1 to 5-15	Apr. 1 to Mar. 31	NBL

12 Part 2 of Schedule 5 is amended

- (a) *by repealing section 1 (6),*
- (b) *in section 15 (2) by striking out everything after “M.U. 5-14” and substituting “outlined in red on map ‘2022 Sharp-Tailed Grouse 5-14 Closed Season’”, and*
- (c) *in section 17 (1) by striking out everything after “open season on black bear” and substituting “in those portions of M.U. 5-9 outlined in red on map ‘2022 Black Bear MU 5-9 Closed Season’”.*

13 Part 1 of Schedule 6 is amended in item 17 in the column entitled “Management Units” by striking out “Zone A of 6-4, as shown on map ‘2012 Mountain Goat GOS Zone A of 6-04’,”.

14 Section 18 of Part 2 of Schedule 6 is repealed and the following substituted:

Black bear

- 18** There is no open season for black bear in those portions of M.U.s 6-3 and 6-11 outlined in red on map ‘2022 Black Bear MUs 6-3 and 6-11 Closed Season’.

15 Section 3 of Part 3 of Schedule 6 is amended by striking out “M.U.s 6-1 to 6-11” and substituting “M.U.s 6-1 to 6-11”.

16 Part 1 of Schedule 8 is amended in item 31 in the column entitled “Management Units” by adding “” after “8-26”.**

17 Part 2 of Schedule 8 is amended by adding the following section:

Bearded turkey

- 14.1** A person commits an offence if the person kills a bearded turkey in M.U.s 8-1, 8-9, 8-10, 8-12, 8-14, 8-15, 8-22 and 8-26 during the open season from April 15 to May 15 and does not, while returning from the hunt, keep the beard of the turkey available for inspection by an officer.

18 Schedule 9 is amended

- (a) *by repealing the following maps:*
2010 Elk GOS Zone A of 4-23

2010 Elk GOS Zone C of 4-6
2020 Black Bear Butedale/Khutze/Green Lagoon/Bolin Bay
2020 Mussel Inlet Black Bear Closed Season , *and*

(b) by adding the following maps:

2022 Black Bear MU 5-9 Closed Season
2022 Black Bear MUs 6-3 and 6-11 Closed Season
2022 Sharp-Tailed Grouse 5-14 Closed Season .

APPENDIX 6

1 Section 8 of the Motor Vehicle Prohibition Regulation, B.C. Reg. 196/99, is amended

(a) in subsection (7.2) by striking out “section 71 (Finlay)” and substituting “sections 71 (Finlay) and 133 (Sustut River – Johansen Lake – Moose Valley)”, and

(b) in subsection (7.3) by striking out “and 109 (Dutch Creek and Brewer Creek)” and substituting “, 109 (Dutch Creek and Brewer Creek) and 133 (Sustut River – Johansen Lake – Moose Valley)”.

2 Schedule 1 is amended

(a) in section 17 by striking out “in those portions of M.U. 4-23 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-17/20” and substituting “in that portion of M.U. 4-23 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-17/22”,

(b) by repealing section 22,

(c) by repealing section 31 and substituting the following:

Corbin Creek

31 Effective year round, in that portion of M.U. 4-23 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-31/22, except that motor vehicles or electric bicycles are permitted on those roads shown highlighted in green on that map. ,

(d) by repealing section 34 and substituting the following:

Wigwam Flats – Mt. Broadwood/Sportsman Ridge

34 Effective year round, in that portion of M.U. 4-2 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-34/22, except that motor vehicles or electric bicycles are permitted

(a) during the period June 15 to 30 inclusive, on roads shown highlighted in yellow on that map,

(b) during the period June 15 to August 31 inclusive, on roads shown highlighted in purple on that map,

(c) during the periods November 11 to April 30 inclusive, and June 1 to August 31 inclusive, on roads shown highlighted in orange on that map, and

(d) at all times on roads shown highlighted in green on that map. ,

(e) in section 35 by striking out “Map No. 1-35/20” and substituting “Map No. 1-35/22”, by striking out “and” at the end of paragraph (a), by adding “, and” at the end of paragraph (b) and by adding the following paragraph:

(c) during the periods September 1 to October 21 inclusive and November 11 to June 15 inclusive, on roads shown highlighted in orange on that map. ,

(f) by repealing section 38 and substituting the following:

Upper Elk Valley – Fording River

38 (1) Effective year round, in those portions of M.U. 4-23 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-38/22, except that

(a) motor vehicles are permitted at all times on roads shown highlighted in green on that map,

(b) atvs are permitted during the period July 1 to August 31 inclusive on roads shown highlighted in yellow on that map, and

(c) snowmobiles are permitted

(i) during the period December 1 to April 30 inclusive on trails highlighted in purple on that map, and

(ii) at all times other than on a trail referred to in subparagraph (i) or in an area shown highlighted in hatched purple lines on that map. ,

(g) by repealing section 48,

(h) in section 72 by striking out “those portions of M.U. 4-1 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-72/20V2” and substituting “that portion of M.U. 4-1 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-72/22”, by striking out “and” at the end of paragraph (b), by adding “, and” at the end of paragraph (c) and by adding the following paragraph:

(d) during the periods December 1 to April 30 inclusive and June 1 to August 31 inclusive, motor vehicles or electric bicycles are permitted on roads shown highlighted in orange on that map. ,

(i) in section 85 by striking out “either of” and substituting “any of” and by adding the following paragraph:

(c) Region 5, the Cariboo Region, other than Aboriginal title lands within that region. ,

(j) in section 109 by striking out “those portions of M.U. 4-26 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-109/20” and substituting “that portion of M.U. 4-26 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-109/22”,

(k) in section 114 by striking out “Map No. 1-99/18” and substituting “Map No. 1-99/22”,

(l) in section 114 (b) by striking out “December 14 to April 1 inclusive” and substituting “December 15 to April 1 inclusive”,

(m) in section 120 by striking out “Map No. 1-120/21” and substituting “Map No. 1-120/22”,

- (n) *in section 121 by striking out* “those portions of M.U.s 3-36 and 3-37 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-121/21” *and substituting* “that portion of M.U.s 3-36 and 3-37 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-121/22”,
- (o) *in section 122 by striking out* “in those portions of M.U.s 3-18 and 3-19 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-122/21” *and substituting* “that portion of M.U.s 3-18 and 3-19 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-122/22”,
- (p) *in section 123 by striking out* “those portions of M.U.s 3-34 and 8-26 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-123/21” *and substituting* “that portion of M.U.s 3-34 and 8-26 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-123/22”,
- (q) *in section 127 by striking out* “those portions of M.U.s 8-1 and 8-9 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-127/21” *and substituting* “that portion of M.U.s 8-1 and 8-9 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-127/22”,
- (r) *in section 128 by striking out* “Map No. 1-128/21” *and substituting* “Map No. 1-128/22”,
- (s) *in section 129 by striking out* “Map No. 1-129/21” *and substituting* “Map No. 1-129/22”,
- (t) *in section 130 by striking out* “Map No. 1-130/21” *and substituting* “Map No. 1-130/22”,
- (u) *by repealing section 131 and substituting the following:*

Garrison Lake

131 Effective year round, in that portion of M.U.s 8-4 and 8-5 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-131/22, except that motor vehicles or electric bicycles are permitted on roads shown highlighted in green on that map. , *and*

(v) *by adding the following section:*

Sustut River – Johansen Lake – Moose Valley

133 Effective year round, in those portions of M.U. 6-18 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 1-133/22, except that motor vehicles or electric bicycles are permitted on roads shown highlighted in green on that map.

3 *Section 1 of Schedule 4 is repealed and the following substituted:*

Taseko-Chilko Lake

1 Effective year round, in that portion of M.U. 5-4 outlined in red on the attached Map No. 4-1/22.

4 *The following maps are repealed:*

Map No. 1-17/20

Map No. 1-31

Map No. 1-34/20V2

Map No. 1-35/20
Map No. 1-38/20
Map No. 1-48
Map No. 1-72/20V2
Map No. 1-99/18
Map No. 1-109/20
Map No. 1-120/21
Map No. 1-121/21
Map No. 1-122/21
Map No. 1-123/21
Map No. 1-127/21
Map No. 1-128/21
Map No. 1-129/21
Map No. 1-130/21
Map No. 1-131/21 .

5 *The following maps are added:*

Map No. 1-17/22
Map No. 1-31/22
Map No. 1-34/22
Map No. 1-35/22
Map No. 1-38/22
Map No. 1-72/22
Map No. 1-99/22
Map No. 1-109/22
Map No. 1-120/22
Map No. 1-121/22
Map No. 1-122/22
Map No. 1-123/22
Map No. 1-127/22
Map No. 1-128/22
Map No. 1-129/22
Map No. 1-130/22
Map No. 1-131/22
Map No. 1-133/22
Map No. 4-1/22 .

APPENDIX 7

1 Section 3.04 (1) of the Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation, B.C. Reg. 338/82, is amended

(a) by repealing paragraph (a.2) and substituting the following:

(a.2) uses a trap to trap wolves from April 1 to October 14 in Region 4 or in any of M.U.s 3-12, 3-13, 3-17 to 3-20, 3-26 to 3-33, 3-35 to 3-42, 5-1 to 5-6 and 5-12 to 5-14, other than a trap

(i) described in Column 3 of Schedule 3.04, and

(ii) for trapping wolf as listed in Column 1 of Schedule 3.04, ,

(b) by adding the following paragraph:

(g.1) sets a snare, in Region 5, within 10 m of any bait placed by the person, ,

(c) in paragraph (j.2) by striking out “foot snare, killing snare, live box trap, modified foot-hold trap or by means of a killing trap” and substituting “killing snare or live box trap or by means of a trap”, and

(d) in paragraph (j.3) by striking out “foot snare, killing snare, killing trap, live box trap, modified foot-hold trap or by means of a restraining trap” and substituting “killing snare, killing trap or live box trap or by means of a restraining trap”.

2 Schedule 3.04 is amended

(a) in item 1 in the column entitled “Trap” by adding “Dam Beaver Live Beaver Trap”,

(b) in item 7 in the column entitled “Trap” by striking out “or leghold” and substituting “or foot-hold”, and

(c) in item 10 in the column entitled “Trap” by adding “X Treme Wolf”.

3 Schedule 3.12.2 is amended in the column entitled “Common Name” by striking out “Ermine” and substituting “Weasel (long-tailed, least, short-tailed)” and in the column entitled “Scientific Name” by striking out “*Mustela erminea*” and substituting “*Mustela frenata*, *Mustela nivalis*, *Mustela richardsonii*”.

4 Section 3.16 is amended

(a) by repealing subsection (1) (c),

(b) in subsection (1) (d) by striking out “Region 2 or 8” and substituting “Region 2”,

(c) in subsection (1) (f) by striking out “when there is an open season for a fisher”,

(d) by repealing subsection (3) (b),

(e) in subsection (3) (c) by striking out “a long tailed weasel” and substituting “a long-tailed weasel”,

- (f) *in subsection (3) (d) by striking out “in Region 2 or 4” and substituting “in Region 2, 4, 5 or 8”,*
- (g) *in subsection (3) (e) by striking out “in Region 4” and substituting “in Region 4, 5 or 8”,*
- (h) *by repealing subsection (4) (a) and substituting the following:*
 - (a) the pelt of the fur bearing animal is prescribed, and , *and*
- (i) *by adding the following subsections:*
 - (5) A person commits an offence if, outside the open season for a fur bearing animal, the person takes or kills the fur bearing animal by trapping, unless the person complies with subsection (6) as follows:
 - (a) if the fur bearing animal is a fisher, within 30 days after the fur bearing animal is killed;
 - (b) in the case of any other fur bearing animal, on or before June 30 of the licence year in which the fur bearing animal is trapped.
 - (6) For the purposes of subsection (5), the person must submit the following to an officer:
 - (a) the entire carcass and the pelt of the fur bearing animal;
 - (b) the location and date of the kill;
 - (c) the type of trap and set used;
 - (d) the number of days the trap was set before the fur bearing animal was killed.

APPENDIX 8

- 1** *Section 4.05 (e) of the Wildlife Act General Regulation, B.C. Reg. 340/82, is amended by striking out “licenced” and substituting “licensed”.*
- 2** *Section 7.05 is amended by striking out “for purposes of” and substituting “for the purposes of”.*
- 3** *Section 20.01 (2) is amended by adding the following paragraph:*
 - (b.1) sections 16 (5) and 16.1 (1) of the Hunting Regulation; .
- 4** *The following section is added:*

No baiting or feeding – Region 5

- 23.03** A person commits an offence if the person intentionally baits or feeds an ungulate within 200 m of a dwelling, school yard or playground in Region 5.